

No. 18-1048

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GE ENERGY POWER CONVERSION FRANCE SAS,
CORP., A FOREIGN CORPORATION FORMERLY KNOWN AS
CONVERTEAM SAS,

Petitioner,

v.

OUTOKUMPU STAINLESS USA, LLC, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PETER C. TOLSDORF
LELAND P. FROST
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER
FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street, NW,
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001

MICHAEL CONNOLLY
Counsel of Record
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
mike@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 13, 2019

287211



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Chapter 2 of the FAA and the New York Convention Authorize Non-Signatories to Enforce International Arbitration Agreements	4
A. The National Policy Favoring Arbitration Has Special Force in the Context of International Commerce.....	4
B. Chapter 1’s Third-Party Enforcement Principles Apply in the International Context Unless Specifically Barred by Chapter 2	6
C. Contrary to the Decision Below, the New York Convention Does Not Bar the Enforcement of an Arbitration Agreement By a Third Party Via Equitable Estoppel	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. International Commerce Will Suffer if Non-Signatories Cannot Enforce International Arbitration Agreements.	11
A. International Arbitration Provides Numerous Benefits to Contracting Businesses	11
B. If Left Uncorrected, the Decision Below Will Deprive Contracting Parties of the Benefits of International Arbitration and Thereby Harm International Commerce	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	13
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974)	15
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	3, 7, 8
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	5, 13
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	2, 4
<i>CD Partners, LLC v. Grizzle</i> , 424 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>David L. Threlkeld & Co., Inc. v.</i> <i>Metallgesellschaft Ltd.</i> , 923 F.2d 245 (2d. Cir. 1991).....	6, 16
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	4
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hogan v. SPAR Grp., Inc.</i> , 914 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Schwabedissen Maschinen & Anlagen GMBH</i> , 206 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2000).	8
<i>InterGen N.V. v. Grina</i> , 344 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2003).	7
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Solar Chrysler-Plymouth</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).	5
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).	10
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1970)	3, 6, 12, 17
<i>Sourcing Unlimited, Inc. v. Asimco Int'l, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2008).	6
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).	5, 7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	4, 7
9 U.S.C. § 202.....	5
9 U.S.C. § 208.....	3, 6, 9
21 R. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 57:19 (4th ed. 2001).....	7
21 U.S.T. 2517, T.I.A.S. No. 6997.....	<i>passim</i>
Allen B. Green, <i>International Government Contract Law</i> § 11:26.....	5
Aubrey L. Thomas, <i>Nonsignatories in Arbitration: A Good-Faith Analysis</i> , 14 <i>Lewis & Clark L. Rev.</i> 953 (2010)	11, 14, 15, 16
Carla S. Copeland, <i>The Use of Arbitration to Settle Territorial Disputes</i> , 67 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 3073 (1999).....	15
Christopher R. Drahozal, <i>Regulatory Competition & the Location of International Arbitration Proceedings</i> , 24 <i>Int'l Rev. L. & Econ.</i> 371 (2004).....	13, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Gary B. Born & Peter R. Rutledge, <i>International Civil Litigation in United States Courts</i> 1080 (5th ed. 2011)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 96, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924)	4
James M. Hosking, <i>Non-Signatories and International Arbitration in the United States: the Quest for Consent</i> , 20 <i>Arb. Int'l</i> 289 (2004)	16
Jenna M. Godfrey, <i>Americanization of Discovery: Why Statutory Interpretation Bars 28 U.S.C. S 1782(a)'s Application in Private International Arbitration Proceedings</i> , 60 <i>Am. U. L. Rev.</i> 475 (2010)	13, 14
John W. Hinchey, <i>International Construction Arbitration Handbook</i> § 1:1 (2018)	15
Michael P. Daly, <i>Come One, Come All: The New and Developing World of Nonsignatory Arbitration and Class Arbitration</i> , 62 <i>U. Miami L. Rev.</i> 95 (2007)	11, 16
N.Y. Convention, Article II, § 2	9
N.Y. Convention, Article V, § 1(a).	9, 10
N.Y. Convention, Article V, § 1(b)	9, 10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 12	10
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 14.	10
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 15.	10
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 175.	10
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
U.S. Courts, <i>U.S. District Courts—Nat’l Judicial Caseload Profile (2018)</i>	13
United Nations Treaty Collection, <i>Status as of March 11, 2019: Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards</i>	5, 14
